
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2442 April 7, 2000 
1978, 2 U.S.C. §§ 288b(a) and 288c(a)(2), the 
Senate may direct its counsel to represent 
employees of the Senate with respect to any 
subpoena, order, or request for testimony re-
lating to their official responsibilities; 

Whereas, by the privileges of the Senate of 
the United States and Rule XI of the Stand-
ing Rules of the Senate, no evidence under 
the control or in the possession of the Senate 
may, by the judicial or administrative proc-
ess, be taken from such control or possession 
but by permission of the Senate; 

Whereas, when it appears that evidence 
under the control or in the possession of the 
Senate may promote the administration of 
justice, the Senate will take such action as 
will promote the ends of justice consistently 
with the privileges of the Senate: Now, 
therefore, be it 

Resolved, That Court Koenning, Patrick 
McCartney, and any other employee of Sen-
ator Gramm’s office from whom testimony 
may be required, are authorized to testify 
and produce documents in the case of United 
States of America v. George Patrick Calhoon, 
except concerning matters for which a privi-
lege should be asserted. 

SEC. 2. The Senate Legal Counsel is author-
ized to represent Court Koenning, Patrick 
McCartney, and any other employee of Sen-
ator Gramm’s office in connection with the 
testimony and document production author-
ized in section one of this resolution. 

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION ON 
THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2001 

CRAIG (AND OTHERS) AMENDMENT 
NO. 3074 

Mr. CRAIG (for himself, Mr. MUR-
KOWSKI, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. DEWINE, 
and Mr. ABRAHAM) proposed an amend-
ment to amendment No. 2934 proposed 
by Mr. JOHNSON to the concurrent reso-
lution (S. Con. Res. 101) setting forth 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal years 2001 
through 2005 and revising the budg-
etary levels for fiscal year 2000; as fol-
lows: 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 23, line 7, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 23, line 8, increase the amount by 
$430,000,000. 

On page 23, line 11, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 23, line 12, increase the amount by 
$485,000,000. 

On page 23, line 15, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 23, line 16, increase the amount by 
$497,000,000. 

On page 23, line 19, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 23, line 20, increase the amount by 
$498,000,000. 

On page 23, line 23, increase the amount by 
$500,000,000. 

On page 23, line 24, increase the amount by 
$498,000,000. 

On page 29, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

On page 29, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$0. 

At the end add the following: 
Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this resolution the appropriate levels for 
function 920 are as follows: 

For fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$60,431,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$48,461,000,000. 
For fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$60,229,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$71,796,000,000. 
For fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$500,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$5,287,000,000. 
For fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$500,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$7,268,000,000. 
For fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$500,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$6,570,000,000. 

SEC. . SENSE OF SENATE REGARDING MEDICAL 
CARE FOR VETERANS. 

It is the sense of the Senate that— 
(1) the provisions of this resolution assume 

that if the Congressional Budget Office de-
termines there is an on-budget surplus for 
fiscal year 2001, $500,000,000 of that surplus 
will be restored to the programs cut by this 
amendment; and 

(2) the assumptions underlying this resolu-
tion assume that none of the offsets made by 
this amendment will come from defense or 
veterans and should, to the extent possible, 
come from administrative functions. 

VOINOVICH (AND GREGG) 
AMENDMENT NO. 3075 

Mr. VOINOVICH (for himself and Mr. 
GREGG) proposed an amendment to 
amendment No. 2984 proposed by Mr. 
JEFFORDS to the concurrent resolution, 
S. Con. Res. 101, supra; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment add the fol-
lowing: 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of 
this resolution, the following numbers shall 
apply: 

On page 4, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 5, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 6, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 25, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 11, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 12, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 19, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 20, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 23, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 18, line 24, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 29, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 29, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

At the end, add the following: 
(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 

of the Senate that the budgetary levels in 
this resolution assume that Congress’ first 
priority should be to fully fund the programs 
described under part B of the Individuals 
with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 
1411 et seq.) at the originally promised level 
of 40% before Federal funds are appropriated 
for new education programs. 

DOMENICI AMENDMENT NO. 3076 

Mr. DOMENICI proposed an amend-
ment to amendment No. 2994 proposed 
by Mr. SPECTER to the concurrent reso-
lution, S. Con. Res. 101, supra; as fol-
lows: 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 19, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 19, line 8, increase the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$1,600,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:48 Dec 04, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00060 Fmt 4637 Sfmt 0634 E:\2000SENATE\S07AP0.REC S07AP0m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S2443 April 7, 2000 
On page 27, line 8, decrease the amount by 

$1,600,000,000. 
On page 42, line 5, increase the amount by 

$1. 
On page 42, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1. 
On page 43, line 14, increase the amount by 

$1. 
On page 43, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1. 

CRAIG AMENDMENT NO. 3077 

Mr. CRAIG proposed an amendment 
to amendment No. 2954 proposed by Mr. 
DURBIN to the concurrent resolution, S. 
Con. Res. 101, supra; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment, add the fol-
lowing: 

On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 13, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 14, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 15, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$1. 

On page 29, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

On page 29, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$1. 

At the end, add the following: 
Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this resolution, the appropriate levels for 
function 920 are as follows: 

Fiscal year 2001: 
(A) New budget authority, $60,214,890,000. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$48,152,341,000. 
Fiscal year 2002: 
(A) New budget authority, ¥$59,729,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $71,395,399,000. 
Fiscal year 2003: 
(A) New budget authority, $0. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$858,925,000. 
Fiscal year 2004: 
(A) New budget authority, $0. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$6,779,225,000. 
Fiscal year 2005: 
(A) New budget authority, $0. 
(B) Outlays, ¥$6,072,000,000. 

SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE REGARDING EN-
FORCEMENT OF FEDERAL FIRE-
ARMS LAWS. 

(a) FINDINGS.—The Senate makes the fol-
lowing findings: 

(1) The Clinton Administration has failed 
to adequately enforce Federal firearms laws. 
Between 1992 and 1998, Triggerlock gun pros-
ecutions—prosecutions of defendants who 
use a firearm in the commission of a felony— 
dropped nearly 50 percent, from 7,045 to ap-
proximately 3,800. 

(2) The decline in Federal firearms pros-
ecutions was not due to a lack of adequate 
resources. During the period when Federal 
firearms prosecutions decreased nearly 50 
percent, the overall budget of the Depart-
ment of Justice increased 54 percent. 

(3) It is a Federal crime to possess a fire-
arm on school grounds under section 922(q) of 
title 18, United States Code. The Clinton De-
partment of Justice prosecuted only 8 cases 
under this provision of law during 1998, even 
though more than 6,000 students brought 
firearms to school that year. The Clinton 
Administration prosecuted only 5 such cases 
during 1997. 

(4) It is a Federal crime to transfer a fire-
arm to a juvenile under section 922(x) of title 

18, United States Code. The Clinton Depart-
ment of Justice prosecuted only 6 cases 
under this provision of law during 1998 and 
only 5 during 1997. 

(5) It is a Federal crime to transfer or pos-
sess a semiautomatic assault weapon under 
section 922(v) of title 18, United States Code. 
The Clinton Department of Justice pros-
ecuted only 4 cases under this provision of 
law during 1998 and only 4 during 1997. 

(6) It is a Federal crime for any person 
‘‘who has been adjudicated as a mental defec-
tive or who has been committed to a mental 
institution’’ to possess or purchase a firearm 
under section 922(g) of title 18, United States 
Code. Despite this Federal law, mental 
health adjudications are not placed on the 
national instant criminal background sys-
tem established under section 103(b) of the 
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act (18 
U.S.C. 922 note). 

(7) It is a Federal crime for any person 
knowingly to make any false statement in 
the attempted purchase of a firearm under 
section 922(a)(6) of title 18, United States 
Code. It is also a Federal crime for convicted 
felons to possess or purchase a firearm under 
section 922(g) of title 18, United States Code. 

(8) More than 500,000 convicted felons and 
other prohibited purchasers have been pre-
vented from buying firearms from licensed 
dealers since the Brady Handgun Violence 
Prevention Act was enacted. When these fel-
ons attempted to purchase a firearm, they 
violated section 922(a)(6) of title 18, United 
States Code, by making a false statement 
under oath that they were not disqualified 
from purchasing a firearm. Nonetheless, of 
the more than 500,000 violations, only ap-
proximately 200 of the felons have been re-
ferred to the Department of Justice for pros-
ecution. 

(b) SENSE OF THE SENATE.—It is the sense 
of the Senate that the assumptions under-
lying the functional totals in this concurrent 
resolution on the budget assume that Fed-
eral funds will be used for an effective law 
enforcement strategy requiring a commit-
ment to enforcing existing Federal firearms 
laws by— 

(1) designating not less than 1 Assistant 
United States Attorney in each district to 
prosecute Federal firearms violations and 
thereby expand Project Exile nationally; 

(2) upgrading the national instant criminal 
background system established under section 
103(b) of the Brady Handgun Violence Pre-
vention Act (18 U.S.C. 922 note) by encour-
aging States to place mental health adju-
dications on that system and by improving 
the overall speed and efficiency of that sys-
tem; and 

(3) providing incentive grants to States to 
encourage States to impose mandatory min-
imum sentences for firearm offenses based 
on section 924(c) of title 18, United States 
Code, and to prosecute those offenses in 
State court. 

NICKLES AMENDMENT NO. 3078 

Mr. NICKLES proposed an amend-
ment to amendment No. 295, proposed 
by Mr. KENNEDY to the concurrent res-
olution, S. Con. Res. 101, supra; as fol-
lows: 

In the amendment strike all after the first 
word and insert the following: 
SENSE OF THE SENATE. 

(B) It is the sense of the Senate that the 
functional totals underlying this resolution 
on the budget assume that the minimum 
wage should be increased as provided for in 
amendment #2547, the Domenici and others 
amendment to S. 625, the Bankruptcy Re-
form legislation. 

KENNEDY AMENDMENT NO. 3079 
Mr. REID (for Mr. KENNEDY) proposed 

an amendment to amendment No. 2951 
proposed by Mr. KENNEDY to the con-
current resolution, S. Con. Res. 101, 
supra; as follows: 

At the end of the amendment add the fol-
lowing: 
SEC. . SENSE OF THE SENATE CONCERNING THE 

MINIMUM WAGE. 
It is the sense of the Senate that the levels 

in this resolution assume that Congress 
should enact legislation to amend the Fair 
Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C. 201 et 
seq.) to increase the Federal minimum wage 
by $1.00 over 1 year with a $0.50 increase ef-
fective May 2, 2000 and another $0.50 increase 
effective on May 2, 2001. 

JOINT RESOLUTION ENCOURAGING 
FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS AND 
RESPECT FOR DEMOCRACY IN 
PERU 

COVERDELL AMENDMENTS NOS. 
3080–3081 

Mr. MURKOWSKI (for Mr. COVER-
DELL) proposed two amendments to the 
joint resolution (S. J. Res. 43) express-
ing the sense of Congress that the 
President of the United States should 
encourage free and fair elections and 
respect for democracy in Peru; as fol-
low: 

AMENDMENT NO. 3080 
On page 2, beginning on line 7, strike the 

word ‘‘modify’’ and all through the word 
‘‘Peru’’ on line 9, and insert the following: 
‘‘review and modify as appropriate its polit-
ical, economic, and military relations with 
Peru’’. 

AMENDMENT NO. 3081 
In the preamble, in the second whereas 

clause, insert ‘‘, including the Organization 
of American States, the National Demo-
cratic Institute, and the Carter Center,’’ 
after ‘‘Whereas independent election mon-
itors’’. 

MUHAMMAD ALI BOXING REFORM 
ACT 

REID (AND OTHERS) AMENDMENT 
NO. 3082 

Mr. MURKOWSKI (for Mr. REID (for 
himself, Mr. BRYAN, and Mr. MCCAIN)) 
proposed an amendment to the bill 
(H.R. 1832) to reform unfair and anti-
competitive practices in the profes-
sional boxing industry; as follows: 

On page 6, between lines 17 and 18, insert 
the following: 

‘‘(c) PROTECTIOIN FROM COERCIVE CON-
TRACTS WITH BROADCASTERS.—Subsection (a) 
of this section applies to any contract be-
tween a commercial broadcaster and a boxer, 
or granting any rights with respect to that 
boxer, involving a broadcast in or affecting 
interstate commerce, regardless of the 
broadcast medium. For the purpose of this 
subsection, any reference in subsection 
(a)(1)(B) to ‘‘promoter’’ shall be considered a 
reference to ‘‘commercial broadcaster’’. 

On page 17, after line 24, insert the fol-
lowing: 

(1) in paragraph (9) by inserting after 
‘‘match.’’ the following: ‘‘The term ‘pro-
moter’ does not include a hotel, casino, re-
sort, or other commercial establishment 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:48 Dec 04, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00061 Fmt 4637 Sfmt 0634 E:\2000SENATE\S07AP0.REC S07AP0m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES2444 April 7, 2000 
hosting or sponsoring a professional boxing 
match unless— 

‘‘(A) the hotel, casino, resort, or other 
commercial establishment is primarily re-
sponsible for organizing, promoting, and pro-
ducing the match; and 

‘‘(B) there is no other person primarily re-
sponsible for organizing, promoting, and pro-
ducing the match.’’; 

On page 18, line 1, strike ‘‘(1)’’ and insert 
‘‘(2)’’. 

On page 18, line 4, strike ‘‘(2)’’ and insert 
‘‘(3)’’. 

f 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER AND POWER 

Mr. SMITH of Oregon. Mr. President, 
I would like to announce for the infor-
mation of the Senate and the public 
that a hearing has been scheduled be-
fore the Subcommittee on Water and 
Power. 

The hearing will take place on Tues-
day, April 18, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. in the 
Bonneville Auditorium at the Bonne-
ville Lock and Dam in Cascade Locks, 
Oregon. 

The purpose of this hearing is to re-
view how pending Federal decisions 
could affect the operations of the Fed-
eral Columbia River hydropower sys-
tem. 

Because of the limited time available 
for the hearing, witnesses may testify 
by invitation only. However, those 
wishing to submit written testimony 
for the hearing record should send two 
copies of their testimony to the Sub-
committee on Water and Power, Com-
mittee on Energy and Natural Re-
sources, United States Senate 364 Dirk-
sen Senate Office Building, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20510–6150. 

For further information, please call 
Trici Heninger or Howard Useem, at 
(202) 224–7875. 

f 

DEMOCRACY IN PERU 

Mr. MURKOWSKI. Mr. President, I 
now ask unanimous consent the Senate 
proceed to the immediate consider-
ation of Calendar No. 478, S.J. Res. 43. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report the resolution by 
title. 

The legislative clerk read as follows: 
A joint resolution (S.J. Res. 43) expressing 

the sense of Congress that the President of 
the United States should encourage free and 
fair elections and respect for democracy in 
Peru. 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the joint resolu-
tion. 

Mr. MURKOWSKI. I ask consent that 
an amendment to the resolution, which 
is at the desk, be agreed to. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The amendment (No. 3080) was agreed 
to, as follows: 

On page 2, beginning on line 7, strike the 
word ‘‘modify’’ and all through the word 
‘‘Peru’’ on line 9, and insert the following: 
‘‘review and modify as appropriate its polit-
ical, economic, and military relations with 
Peru’’. 

Mr. LEAHY. Mr. President, I want to 
especially thank Senator COVERDELL, 
the resolution’s chief sponsor, and Sen-
ator HELMS, Senator DEWINE, Senator 
CHAFEE, and Senator MCCONNELL for 
their leadership and support. 

This is an extremely timely resolu-
tion which should send a clear message 
to the Peruvian Government and the 
Peruvian people that the United States 
cares deeply about the future of democ-
racy in that country. It is my fervent 
hope that next week’s presidential 
election in Peru is free and fair, but all 
indications from independent moni-
toring groups are that President 
Fujimori and his supporters have used 
every possible means to manipulate the 
electoral process. If the election is not 
deemed to be free and fair by inde-
pendent observers, this resolution calls 
on the administration to review U.S. 
policy toward Peru and modify our po-
litical, economic and military rela-
tions accordingly. 

We have changed slightly the re-
solved clause in the resolution from 
the language that was originally intro-
duced on March 28. Originally, the res-
olution stated that the U.S. should 
modify its relations with Peru, ‘‘in-
cluding its support for international fi-
nancial institution loans to Peru,’’ if 
the election is deemed to have been un-
fair. That language has been replaced 
with language calling on the U.S. to 
modify our ‘‘political, economic and 
military relations’’ with Peru. 

However, I want to emphasize that 
the phrase ‘‘economic relations’’ in-
cludes loans from the international fi-
nancial institutions. I want to be sure 
that there is no misunderstanding or 
suggestion that by changing this lan-
guage we have precluded the adminis-
tration from modifying U.S. support 
for international loans, if the election 
is deemed to have been unfair and such 
action would be appropriate. 

I agreed to this change, both to in-
clude the phrase ‘‘military relations’’ 
since our military relations should also 
be reexamined and modified if appro-
priate, but also with the understanding 
that the phrase ‘‘economic relations’’ 
includes the entire spectrum of eco-
nomic assistance, both from the United 
States directly and through the inter-
national financial institutions. 

Mr. MURKOWSKI. I further ask 
unanimous consent an amendment to 
the preamble, which is at the desk, be 
agreed to, and the preamble, as amend-
ed, be agreed to, the joint resolution be 
read a third time and passed, the mo-
tion to reconsider be laid upon the 
table, and any statements relating to 
this resolution be printed in the 
RECORD. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The amendment (No. 3081) was agreed 
to, as follows: 

In the preamble, in the second whereas 
clause, insert ‘‘, including the Organization 
of American States, the National Demo-
cratic Institute, and the Carter Center,’’ 
after ‘‘Whereas independent election mon-
itors’’. 

The joint resolution (S.J. Res. 43), as 
amended, was read the third time and 
passed, as follows: 

S.J. RES. 43 
Whereas presidential and congressional 

elections are scheduled to occur in Peru on 
April 9, 2000; 

Whereas independent election monitors, 
including the Organization of American 
States, the National Democratic Institute, 
and the Carter Center, have expressed grave 
doubts about the fairness of the electoral 
process due to the Peruvian Government’s 
control of key official electoral agencies, 
systematic restrictions on freedom of the 
press, manipulation of the judicial processes 
to stifle independent reporting on radio, tele-
vision, and newspaper outlets, and harass-
ment and intimidation of opposition politi-
cians, which have greatly limited the ability 
of opposing candidates to campaign freely; 
and 

Whereas the absence of free and fair elec-
tions in Peru would constitute a major set-
back for the Peruvian people and for democ-
racy in the hemisphere, could result in insta-
bility in Peru, and could jeopardize United 
States antinarcotics objectives in Peru and 
the region: Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives of the United States of America in 
Congress assembled, That it is the sense of 
Congress that the President of the United 
States should promptly convey to the Presi-
dent of Peru that if the April 9, 2000, elec-
tions are not deemed by the international 
community to have been free and fair, the 
United States will review and modify as ap-
propriate its political, economic, and mili-
tary relations with Peru, and will work with 
other democracies in this hemisphere and 
elsewhere toward a restoration of democracy 
in Peru. 

f 

DIRECTING SENATE LEGAL 
COUNSEL 

Mr. MURKOWSKI. Mr. President, I 
ask unanimous consent that the Sen-
ate proceed to the immediate consider-
ation of S. Res. 283, submitted earlier 
by Senator LOTT and Senator DASCHLE. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report the resolution by 
title. 

The assistant legislative clerk read 
as follows: 

A resolution (S. Res. 283) to direct the Sen-
ate Legal Counsel to intervene in the name 
of the Senate Committee on Appropriations 
and the Senate Committee on the Judiciary 
in United States of America v. Northwest 
Airlines Corporation, et al. 

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the resolution. 

Mr. LOTT. Mr. President, Northwest 
Airlines, one of the defendants in a 
civil antitrust action brought by the 
Department of Justice on behalf of the 
United States in the U.S. District 
Court for the Eastern District of Michi-
gan, has subpoenaed the General Ac-
counting Office to produce documents 
that GAO collected or generated in the 
course of its preparation of testimony 
or reports for several Senate commit-
tees, including the Committee on Ap-
propriations Subcommittee on Trans-
portation and the Committee on the 
Judiciary Subcommittee on Antitrust, 
Business Rights, and Competition. 

GAO advised Northwest’s counsel 
that the documents sought were un-
available because they are protected by 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 22:48 Dec 04, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00062 Fmt 4637 Sfmt 0634 E:\2000SENATE\S07AP0.REC S07AP0m
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-29T12:05:30-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




